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                        Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17

REPORT CONTENTS

1. Background

Gloucestershire County Council’s (the Council’s) treasury management activity is 
underpinned by CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code), which 
requires local authorities to produce annually Prudential Indicators and a Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement on the likely financing and investment activity.  The 
Code also recommends that members are informed of treasury management activities 
at least twice a year.  To comply with this requirement the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy is agreed annually by full Council 
as part of the budget setting process. Scrutiny of these documents as well as a Mid 
Year Report and the Annual Report is delegated to the Audit and Governance 
Committee.  

Treasury Management is defined as: “The management of the local authority’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

Source: Treasury Management in the Public Sector, CIPFA 2011.

The Council has invested substantial sums of money during the year and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of 
changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are 
therefore central to the Council’s treasury management strategy. 

This report covers treasury activity and the associated monitoring and control of risk. A 
glossary is provided at Appendix A due to the technical terms and acronyms associated 
with treasury activity.

2. Economic Background

Treasury Management activities at the Council are driven by the prevailing economic 
conditions.  A summary of these conditions over the financial year, provided by our 
Treasury Management advisors, is as follows:

 Economic background:  Uncertainty over the outcome of the US presidential 
election, the UK’s future relationship with the EU and the slowdown witnessed in 
the Chinese economy all resulted in significant market volatility during the early 
part of 2016/17.  The election of Donald Trump and the continuing uncertainty 
about the precise impact of the BREXIT decision resulted in on-going volatility 
through the latter part of 2016/17 and into the future.

 Growth and Inflation: UK inflation had been subdued in the first half of 2016 as 
a consequence of weak global price pressures, past movements in sterling and 
restrained domestic price growth.  However the sharp fall in the Sterling 
exchange rate following the referendum had an impact on import prices which, 
together with rising energy prices, resulted in CPI rising from 0.3% year/year in 
April 2016 to 2.3% year/year in March 2017. Despite growth forecasts being 
downgraded, economic activity was fairly buoyant and GDP grew 0.6%, 0.5% 
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and 0.7% in the second, third and fourth calendar quarters of 2016.
 

 Labour Market; The labour market also proved resilient, with the ILO 
unemployment rate dropping to 4.7% in February, its lowest level in 11 years. 

 Interest Rates; The referendum’s outcome also prompted a decline in 
household, business and investor sentiment. The repercussions on economic 
growth were judged by the Bank of England to be sufficiently severe to prompt 
its Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) to cut the Bank Rate to 0.25% in August 
and embark on further gilt and corporate bond purchases as well as provide 
cheap funding for banks via the Term Funding Scheme to maintain the supply of 
credit to the economy. 

Following a strengthening labour market, in moves that were largely anticipated, 
the US Federal Reserve increased rates at its meetings in December 2016 and 
March 2017, taking the target range for official interest rates to between 0.75% 
and 1.00%.

 Gilts: Following the referendum result, gilt yields fell sharply across the maturity 
spectrum on the view that Bank Rate would remain extremely low for the 
foreseeable future.  After September there was a reversal in longer-dated gilt 
yields which moved higher, largely due to the MPC revising its earlier forecast 
that Bank Rate would be dropping to near 0% by the end of 2016. The yield on 
the 10-year gilt rose from 0.75% at the end of September to 1.24% at the end of 
December, almost back at pre-referendum levels of 1.37% on 23rd June. 20- 
and 50-year gilt yields also rose in Q3 2017 to 1.76% and 1.70% respectively, 
however in Q4 yields remained flat at around 1.62% and 1.58% respectively.

 Equities and Money Markets: After recovering from an initial sharp drop in Q2, 
equity markets rallied, although displaying some volatility at the beginning of 
November following the US presidential election result.  The FTSE-100 and 
FTSE All Share indices closed at 7342 and 3996 respectively on 31st March, 
both up 18% over the year. Commercial property values fell around 5% after the 
referendum, but had mostly recovered by the end of March.

Money market rates for overnight and one week periods remained low since 
Bank Rate was cut in August. 1- and 3-month LIBID rates averaged 0.36% and 
0.47% respectively during 2016-17. Rates for 6- and 12-months increased 
between August and November, only to gradually fall back to August levels in 
March, they averaged 0.6% and 0.79% respectively during 2016-17.

 Credit background: Various indicators of credit risk reacted negatively to the 
result of the referendum on the UK’s membership of the European Union.  Fitch 
and Standard & Poor’s downgraded the UK’s sovereign rating to AA. Fitch, S&P 
and Moody’s have a negative outlook on the UK.  

Moody’s has a negative outlook on those banks and building societies that it 
perceives to be exposed to a more challenging operating environment arising 
from the ‘leave’ outcome. None of the banks on the Authority’s lending list failed 
the stress tests conducted by the European Banking Authority in July or by the 
Bank of England in November, the latter being designed with more challenging 
stress scenarios.
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3. Borrowing and Debt Management 

The Council has a fully funded capital programme and there was no new long term 
borrowing requirement for 2016/17, with all new schemes being funded in full from 
grants, revenue contributions to capital outlay, capital receipts or contributions. 

The Council’s strategy is to reduce debt, and in 2016/17 the Council reduced its Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR) – the total borrowing required to fund the approved 
capital programme - from £317.6m to £308.8m.  The opening and closing external 
borrowing portfolio (including the on balance sheet PFI liabilities) is summarised below: 

Balance on 
31/3/2016

Debt 
Maturing

Debt 
Prematurely 

Repaid

New 
Borrowing

Balance on 
31/3/2017 Avg Rate 

£m £m  £m £m £m %
Fixed rate loans – PWLB 257.662 4.863 0.000 0.000 252.799 5.20

Variable rate loans – PWLB 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00

Fixed rate loans – LOBO 33.050 0.000 0.000 0.000 33.050 4.23

Fixed rate loans – Market 8.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8.000 5.00

TOTAL BORROWING 298.712 4.863 0.000 0.000 293.849 5.07
Other Long Term Liabilities 20.943 0.551 0.000 0.000 20.392
TOTAL EXTERNAL DEBT 319.655 5.414 0.000 0.000 314.241
Internal Borrowing -2.062 3.337 -5.399
Total Borrowing Requirement 317.593 308.842
Increase/ (Decrease) in Borrowing £m (8.751) 0.000

Notes to Table
 Market Loans (LOBOs) and Fixed Market Loans:  The Council holds £33.05m of LOBO loans 

where the lender has the option to propose an increase in the interest rate at set dates, following 
which the Council has the option to either accept the new rate or to repay the loan at no 
additional cost.  All of these LOBOS had options during the year, none of which were exercised 
by the lender.  Previously a further £8 million of loans with Barclays were classified as LOBOs, 
however Barclays have now fixed the interest rates on these loans until maturity. These have 
now been reclassified as fixed rate market loans.

 Public Works Loans Board (PWLB):  The PWLB continued to operate a spread of 
approximately 1% between “premature repayment rate” and “new loan” rates so the premium 
charge for early repayment of PWLB debt remained relatively expensive for the loans in the 
Council’s portfolio and therefore unattractive for debt rescheduling activity.  No rescheduling 
activity was undertaken as a consequence.

 Other Long Term Liabilities: These liabilities are associated with the Council’s PFI schemes. 
Under current accounting regulations the Council must show PFI liabilities as part of the total 
debt of the Council. The schemes include a Fire Joint Training Centre, four new Fire Stations and 
a Community Life Skills Centre. 

 Average Cost of Borrowing: The average cost of borrowing was 5.07% in 2016/17 – compared 
to 5.14% in 2015/16. This rate is significantly higher than the rate of return achieved on 
investments but reflects the mix of long term fixed rate loans taken out to reduce the risk 
associated with short term interest rate volatility 
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The table below reconciles the opening and closing total borrowing position during 
2016/17:

£m
Opening CFR 317.593
New Borrowing 0
MRP 8.751
Total 308.842
Closing CFR 308.842

External Debt 293.849
PFI Debt 20.392
Internal Debt -5.399
Total Debt 308.842

The minimum revenue provision (MRP) shown above of £8.75m is a statutory minimum 
amount by which the Council must reduce debt.  Note that a negative internally funded 
position is shown.  This has occurred as the statutory provision pays off more debt than 
the Council has maturing (£4.9m in 2016/17).  Future debt repayments will bring this 
figure back into balance.

A graph of the maturity profile of our external loans during 2016/17 is shown in 
Appendix B.  Generally the maturity profile is well spread.

4. Investment Activity 

The Council has held significant invested funds, representing income received in 
advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves.  During 2016/17 the Council’s 
investment balances have varied – the average was £311.2 million. This generated 
£3.8m which is equivalent to 1.22% - although this is low when compared to previous 
years this return was achieved during a period when the bank rate was 0.25% for the 
majority of the year.

Both the CIPFA Code and government guidance require the Council to invest its funds 
prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its investments before 
seeking the highest rate of return, or yield.  The Council’s objective when investing 
money is to strike an appropriate balance between risk and return, minimising the risk 
of incurring losses from defaults and the risk of receiving unsuitably low investment 
income.

The table below summarises investment activity during the year; 

Total number of loans made to 31 March 2017 194
Daily range £0.03m to £10.0m
Total value of loans made to 31 March 2017 £812m
Maximum value per term loan made (non call) £10.0m
Maximum value of loans made (Call) £10.0m
Periods Overnight to 5 years

All investments made during the year complied with the Council’s agreed Treasury 
Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators, Treasury Management Practices and 
prescribed limits as approved by the County Council in February 2016. All maturing 
investments were repaid to the Council in full and in a timely manner.  
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The opening and closing investment balances are summarised in the table below;

Short term Investments (call 
accounts, deposits)
- Banks and Building Societies 
with ratings of A- or higher 101.3 189.0 -220.3 70.0 0.7

- UK Government 2.0 0.0 -2.0 0.0 0

- Local Authorities 7.0 23.0 -7.0 23.0 0.6

-  Covered Bonds/ FRN (secured) 5.2 11.9 -5.2 11.9 0.8

Long term Investments
- Banks and Building Societies 
with ratings of A- or higher 2.2 0.0 0.0 2.2 3.2

- CCLA Property Fund 15.0 5.0 0.0 20.0 4.6

-  Covered Bonds/ FRN (secured) 8.3 37.4 -6.9 38.8 1.2
- Local Authorities 64.0 12.0 -5.0 71.0 1.7

Money Market Funds 20.7 571.4 -572.3 19.8 0.3

Other Pooled Funds 50.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 0.7

Other organisations (e.g. loans 
to small businesses) 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 3.7

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 275.8 306.8
Increase/ (Decrease) in 
Investments £m 31.0

Avg Rate 
(%) Investments

Maturities/ 
Investments 

Sold £m

Balance on 
31/03/2017  

£m

Investments 
Made        
£m

Balance on 
31/03/2016  

£m

Notes to Table
 Local Authority Mortgage Scheme (LAMs): The long term investment with banks shown above 

of £2.2m is the Councils investment in the LAMs scheme.  This was set up to assist local 
property buyers, with the Council offering a top-up indemnity to the value of the difference 
between the typical LTV (i.e. 75%) and a 95% LTV mortgage.  The potential buyer will thereby 
obtain a 95% mortgage on similar terms as a 75% mortgage, but without the need to provide the 
substantial deposit usually required.  The Council has two schemes, each for £1m and has also 
invested money separately in the Stroud District Council scheme (£0.2m).  All schemes will run 
for 5 years, with the interest rate being fixed for that period.

 Funding Circle: The £0.1m invested with other organisations relates to the Council’s investment 
in Funding Circle as part of the commitment to economic development.  This scheme is to assist 
small businesses in Gloucestershire, with the Council providing £2,500 per Gloucestershire 
business on the platform.  To date this scheme has assisted 69 businesses, and the money in 
the scheme is continually recycled.

Investment Objectives

1) Security

In order to protect investment balances the Council has continued to reduce its 
exposure to unsecured investments in banks and building societies and increase 
exposure to covered instruments and more secure investments, such as other local 
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authorities. During the year eight covered floating rate notes with durations ranging 
from six months to 3 years have been purchased and three covered bonds with 
durations ranging from one year six months to four years eight months have been 
purchased.  These “covered” investments are secured on the bank’s assets, which 
limits the potential losses in the unlikely event of insolvency, and means that the 
deposit is exempt from bail-in.  

The Council receives regular correspondence from its Treasury Advisors on credit 
risk, and this is taken into account before transactions are made.  The Council used 
long term credit criteria during 2016/17, with minimum long-term counterparty credit 
rating determined for the 2016/17 treasury strategy being A-/A-/A3 across rating 
agencies Fitch, S&P and Moody’s.  

Council’s counterparty credit quality has been maintained as demonstrated by the 
Credit Score Analysis summarised below.  The table in Appendix C explains the 
credit score, and it is clear that our score improves over the year and is much lower 
than other county authorities within the benchmarking group.  

Credit 
Score

Credit 
Rating

Bail-in 
Exposure

WAM* 
(days)

Rate of 
Return

31.03.2016 3.91 AA- 56% 432 1.40%
30.06.2016 3.39 AA 38% 499 1.05%
30.09.2016 3.29 AA 36% 447 0.96%
31.12.2016 3.13 AA 29% 473 0.93%
31.03.2017 3.15 AA 28% 423 0.96%

Similar LAs 3.89 AA- 56% 859 1.16%

The Rate of Return shown in the table above is a quarterly position, so not directly comparable to 
the annual rate of return, achieved by the Council over the year.  

Risk is further reduced by ensuring a good mix of duration of deposits and mix of 
counterparties. The table below shows a comparison between years.  

Average Length of investments
At 31/3/16 

%
At 31/3/17 

%
Less than 1 month (including Call) 26.0 22.9
Between 1 to 3 months 29.2 19.0
Between 3 to 6 months 9.2 1.7
Between 6 to 12 months 3.7 13.8
Over 12 months 31.9 42.6
Total 100.0 100.0

Investments by type of institution
At 31/3/16 

%
At 31/3/17 

%
Building Societies 5.9 1.6
UK Banks 13.5 8.2
Other Local Authorities 26.0 30.9
Covered Instruments 4.9 16.7
Call Accounts 0.1 0.0
Money Market Funds (MMF’s) 7.6 22.9
Non UK Banks 7.3 8.2
Notice Accounts 29.2 4.9
Property Fund 5.5 6.6
Total 100.0 100.0
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2) Liquidity: In keeping with the DCLG’s Guidance on Investments, the Council 
maintained a sufficient level of liquidity through the use of Money Market Funds, 
overnight deposits and call accounts.    

3) Yield: the Council sought to optimise returns commensurate with its objectives of 
security and liquidity.  Short term money market rates remained at very low 
levels (as shown in the table in Appendix C) which had a significant impact on 
investment income.  Income earned on longer-dated deposits provided some 
cushion against the low interest rate environment.  

The average cash balances representing the Council’s reserves, and working 
balances were £311.2m during the period and interest earned was £3.8m, being 
around 1.22%.  

5. Compliance with Prudential Indicators

The Council can confirm that it has complied with its Prudential Indicators for 2016/17, 
which were set in February 2016 as part of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (which can be accessed through the following link: 
http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/budget ).  Details can be found in Appendix D.

In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice this report provides 
members with a summary report of the treasury management activity during 2016/17.  
None of the Prudential Indicators have been breached and a prudent approach has 
been taken in relation to investment activity with priority being given to security and 
liquidity over yield.

6. Investment Training

Training was undertaken for members in December 2016.  This was provided by our 
Treasury Management advisors, Arlingclose.  Officers ensure that they are kept up to 
date on treasury related matters and training and attendance at updates with the 
Council’s advisors is undertaken as appropriate.  

http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/budget
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Appendix A
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

Basis Point
A measure of percentage where 1 basis point is equivalent to 0.01%.

Call Account
A bank account with instant access to funds held on deposit.

Capital Financing Requirement
The total borrowing required by the Council to support the Capital programme.

Certainty Rate
A borrowing rate offered by the PWLB at 20 basis points below normally available 
rates.

Certificate of Deposit (CD)
A savings certificate entitling the bearer to receive interest.  A CD bears a maturity date, 
a specified fixed interest rate and can be issued in any denomination, although the 
Council only trades in sterling.  A CD can be sold before maturity.

CIPFA – Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy
Leading professional accountancy bodies in the UK and the only one which specialises 
in the public services. 

Credit Default Swap (CDS)
A credit default swap (CDS) is a financial swap agreement that the seller of the CDS 
will compensate the buyer in the event of a loan default or other credit event.

Custody Account
A facility to enable the Council to access alternative investments instruments that 
require specialist electronic settlement systems.

Debt Management Office (DMO)
An Executive Agency of Her Majesty's Treasury. The DMO's responsibilities include 
debt and cash management for the UK Government, lending to local authorities and 
managing certain public sector funds. 

Discount
A deductable sum - calculated on normal actuarial principles – which a lender pays to 
the Council if a loan is repaid early and if interest rates are presently higher than the 
loan rate. The discount reflects the gain to the lender of foregoing the remaining 
instalments of interest, and receiving funds which have to be re-invested at current 
interest rates.
 
Funding for Lending Scheme
The Bank and HM Treasury launched the Funding for Lending Scheme (FLS) on 13 
July 2012. The FLS is designed to incentivise banks and building societies to boost 
their lending to the UK real economy.  It does this by providing funding to banks and 
building societies for an extended period, with both the price and quantity of funding 
provided linked to their lending performance.

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Swap_(finance)
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Default_(finance)
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Credit_event
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GDP
Gross Domestic Product.

Gilt
Long term fixed income debt security (bond) issued by the UK Government and traded 
on the London Stock Exchange

LAMIT
Local Authority Mutual Investment Trust.

LOBO (Lender’s Option / Borrowers Option)
Money Market instruments that have a fixed initial term (typically one to ten years) and 
then move to an arrangement whereby the lender can decide at pre-determined 
intervals to adjust the rate on the loan. At this stage the borrower has the option to 
repay the loan. 

London Inter-Bank Bid Rate (LIBID)
The interest rate at which major banks in London are willing to borrow (bid for) funds 
from each other. 

Minimum Revenue Provision
The minimum amount which must be charged to an authority’s revenue account each 
year and set aside towards repaying borrowing

Money Market
The term applied to the institutions willing to trade in financial instruments. It is not a 
physical creation, but an electronic/telephonic one. 

PFI Liabilities
A requirement under current accounting standards to include all Private Financing 
arrangements within the borrowing requirement, to reflect the additional liability on the 
Council from these schemes.

Pooled Fund
Investments are made with an organisation who pool together investments from other 
organisations and apply the same investment strategy to the portfolio. Pooled fund 
investments benefit from economies of scale, which allows for lower trading costs per 
pound, diversification and professional money management.

Premium 
An additional sum - calculated on normal actuarial principles – which the authority pays 
to a lender if a loan is repaid early and if interest rates are presently lower than the loan 
rate. The premium reflects the loss to the lender of foregoing the remaining instalments 
of interest, and receiving funds which have to be re-invested at current interest rates. 

Prudential Indicator
Indicators set out in the Prudential Code that calculates the financial impact and sets 
limits for treasury management activities and capital investment.
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PWLB – Public Works Loan Board
An independent statutory body operated within the Debt Management Office, which is 
able to meet all of a local authority’s needs for long-term borrowing. The PWLB is 
prepared to lend to authorities who act prudently and comply with all relevant 
legislation. 

RISK: 
Credit and counterparty risk 
The risk of failure by a counterparty to meet its contractual obligations to the 
organisation under an investment, borrowing, capital, project or partnership financing, 
particularly as a result of the counterparty’s diminished creditworthiness, and the 
resulting detrimental effect on the organisation’s capital or current (revenue) resources.
 
Liquidity risk 
The risk that cash will not be available when it is needed, that ineffective management 
of liquidity creates additional unbudgeted costs, and that the organisation’s 

Interest Rate risk 
The risk that cash will not be available when it is needed, that ineffective management 
of liquidity creates additional unbudgeted costs, and that the organisation’s 
business/service objectives will be thereby compromised. 

Refinancing risk 
The risk that maturing borrowings, capital, project or partnership financings cannot be 
refinanced on terms that reflect the provisions made by the organisation for those 
refinancings, both capital and current (revenue), and/or that the terms are inconsistent 
with prevailing market conditions at the time. 

Legal Risk 
The risk that the organisation itself, or an organisation with which it is dealing in its 
treasury management activities, fails to act in accordance with its legal powers or 
regulatory requirements, and that the organisation suffers losses accordingly. 

Operational Risk 
The risk that an organisation fails to identify the circumstances in which it may be 
exposed to the risk of loss through fraud, error, corruption or other eventualities in its 
treasury management dealings, and fails to employ suitable systems and procedures 
and maintain effective contingency management arrangements to these ends. It 
includes the area of risk commonly referred to as operational risk. 

Market Risk 
The risk that, through adverse market fluctuations in the value of the principal sums an 
organisation borrows and invests, its stated treasury management policies and 
objectives are compromised, against which effects it has failed to protect itself 
adequately.

Stable Net Asset Value Money Market Funds
The principle invested remains at its invested value and achieves a return on 
investment.

Voluntary Revenue Provision
Any amount set aside to reduce the Capital financing Requirement over and above the 
MRP.
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Appendix B

Loan Profile 2016/17

Although the spread of borrowing is generally smooth there are a number of peaks.  
The peak in 2051/52 is because there are three loans maturing, one of which is for 
£15m.  The peak in 2077/78 is the final date of maturity for a number of LOBOs loans.  
Note that LOBO loans are shown at maturity rather than the earliest call (option) date.  
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Appendix C

Credit Score Analysis

Scoring: 

Long-Term
Credit 
Rating Score
AAA 1
AA+ 2
AA 3
AA- 4
A+ 5
A 6
A- 7
BBB+ 8
BBB 9
BBB- 10

The value weighted average reflects the credit quality of investments according to the size of the deposit. The time 
weighted average reflects the credit quality of investments according to the maturity of the deposit

The Council aimed to achieve a score of 7 or lower, to reflect the Council’s overriding priority of security of monies 
invested and the minimum credit rating of threshold of A- for investment counterparties. 



Appendix D

Capital Financing Requirement

The Capital Financing Requirement is the total amount required by the Council to 
fully fund the Capital Programme.  In effect it is therefore the total borrowing 
requirement of the Council.  The outturn position for the Council’s cumulative 
maximum external borrowing requirement for 2016/17 is shown in the table below:

31/03/2017
Actual

£m
CFR 308.842
Less:
Existing Profile of Borrowing 293.849

Less:
Other Long Term Liabilities* 20.392

Cumulative Maximum
External Borrowing (5.399)
Requirement

Cumulative Net Borrowing (240.807)
Requirement/(investments)

Useable Reserves ** (235.408)

*Other long term liabilities are the Council’s PFI schemes. This includes a Fire Joint Training 
Centre, and 4 new Fire Stations and a Community Life Skills Centre.  Under current accounting 
regulations the Council must show these liabilities as part of the total debt of the Council.

**Reserves shown here may differ slightly to those shown in the Statement of Accounts 
following approval by Cabinet for carry forwards, which may increase the final reserves amount.

Prudential Indicator Compliance

(a) Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary for External Debt 

The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to set an Affordable 
Borrowing Limit, irrespective of their indebted status. This is a statutory limit which 
should not be breached.  The Council’s Affordable Borrowing Limit was £380m for 
2016/17.  This limit represents a worse case scenario for debt required and is 
calculated as the total capital financing requirement, plus the minimum revenue 
provision, plus maturing debt, and capital receipts.  Added to this is an allowance to 
cover the possibility of not being able to make monthly salary payments.  This 
allows the Council flexibility with its total borrowing requirement.

The Operational Boundary is based on the same estimates as the Authorised Limit 
but reflects the most likely, prudent but not worst case scenario without the 
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additional headroom included within the Authorised Limit.  The Operational 
Boundary for 2016/17 was £330m.

There were no breaches to the Authorised Limit and the Operational Boundary 
during the year; borrowing at its peak was £324m.  

(b) Upper Limits for Fixed Interest Rate Exposure and Variable Interest Rate 
Exposure 

 These indicators allow the Council to manage the extent to which it is 
exposed to changes in interest rates.  

 The upper limit for variable rate exposure allows for the use of variable 
rate debt to offset exposure to changes in short-term rates on our 
portfolio of investments.  

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate

£m £m £m £m
Upper limit for Fixed Interest 
Rate exposure
Upper limit for Variable 
Interest Rate exposure

320 320 315 305

0 0 0 0

(c) Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate Borrowing 

 This indicator is to limit large concentrations of fixed rate debt needing to 
be replaced at times of uncertainty over interest rates. 

Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate 
Borrowing

Upper 
Limit

Lower 
Limit

Actual 
Fixed Rate 

£m 
Borrowing 

as at 
31/03/17

Actual 
Fixed Rate 

£m 
Borrowing 

as at 
31/03/17

Actual 
Fixed Rate 

£m 
Borrowing 

as at 
31/03/17

Fixed 
Rate 

Borrowing 
as at 

31/03/17

% % LOBO* Market PWLB %
under 12 months 25 0 33.050 8.335 14.1 Yes 
12 months and within 24 months 25 0 15.727 5.4 Yes
24 months and within 5 years 50 0 23.109 7.9 Yes
5 years and within 10 years 75 0 36.400 12.4 Yes
10 years and within 20 years 100 0 29.000 9.9 Yes
20 years and within 30 years 100 0 54.171 18.4 Yes
30 years and within 40 years 100 0 8.000 71.057 26.9 Yes
40 years and within 50 years 100 0 15.000 5.1 Yes

Compliance 
with Set 
Limits?

(d) Actual External Debt

This indicator is obtained directly from the Council’s balance sheet. It is the closing 
balance for actual gross borrowing (short and long-term) plus other deferred 
liabilities.  The indicator is measured in a manner consistent for comparison with 
the Operational Boundary and Authorised Limit. 
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Actual External Debt as at 31/03/2017 £m
Borrowing 293.849
Other Long-term Liabilities 20.391
Total 314.240

(e) Total principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days

 This indicator allows the Council to manage the risk inherent in 
investments longer than 364 days. 

 The limit for 2016/17 was set at £120m.  

(f) Capital Expenditure

This indicator is set to ensure that the level of proposed capital expenditure 
remains within sustainable limits, and, in particular, to consider the impact on 
Council tax.

2016/17 
Updated

£m

2016/17 
Actual

£m

Capital Expenditure 93.649 84.649

Capital expenditure has been financed as follows:

Capital Financing 2016/17 
Actual

£m
Capital receipts & Fund 14.564
Government Grants 57.840
Revenue contributions 6.013
Capital Contributions 6.232
Total Financing 84.649
Borrowing 0.000
Total Funding 0.000
Total Financing and 
Funding

84.649

 
The table shows that the capital expenditure plans of the Council could be funded 
entirely from sources other than external borrowing.

(g) Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream

 This is an indicator of affordability and highlights the revenue implications 
of existing and proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion 
of the revenue budget required to meet financing costs.

 The ratio is based on costs net of investment income.
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2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

Ratio of Financing Costs 
to Net Revenue Stream 6.13% 6.26% 6.14% 5.82%

(h) Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions

 This is an indicator of affordability that shows the impact of capital 
investment decisions on Council Tax. The incremental impact is 
calculated by comparing the total revenue budget requirement of the 
current approved capital programme with an equivalent calculation of the 
revenue budget requirement arising from the proposed capital 
programme.  

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Approved Estimate Estimate Estimate

£ £ £ £
Increase in Band D Council Tax 0.00 2.06 3.83 3.77

Incremental Impact of Capital 
Investment Decisions

(i) Adoption of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code

 This indicator demonstrates that the Council adopted the principles of 
best practice.

Adoption of the CIPFA Code of Practice in Treasury Management
The Council approved the adoption of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code at 
its Council meeting on 24th February 2010*.

*The Council has incorporated the changes from the revised CIPFA Code of Practice (published 
November 2011) into its treasury policies, procedures and practices.


